City of Richmond Report to Committee

Planning and Development Department Fast Track Application
To: Planning Committee Date: June 14, 2007
From: Jean Lamontagne File: RZ 07-370649
Director of Development
Re: Application by Vincent Wan for Rezoning at 9571 Williams Road from

Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Single-Family
Housing District (R1-0.6)

Staff Recommendation

That Bylaw No. 8272, for the rezoning of 9571 Williams Road from “Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E)” to “Single-Family Housing District (R1-0.6)”, be
introduced and given first reading.

an Lamdntagne
Director of Developmen

""""" FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER

/
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June 14, 2007

-2- RZ 07-370649

Fast Track Application
Iltem Details
Application RZ 07-370649
Location 9571 Williams Road (Attachment 1)
Owner Chi Leong Cheong & Siew Kum Wong
Applicant VincentWan
Date Received April 26, 2007
Acknowledgement Letter May 10, 2007

Fast Track Compliance

June 11, 2007

Staff Report

June 14, 2007

Planning Committee

July 17, 2007

Site Size

755 m? (8,127 ft%)

Land Uses

Existing — Single-Family Residential

Proposed — Two (2) single-family residential lots (one (1)
approximately 302 m? or 3,249 ft* and a second one
approximately 327.5 m® or 3,525 ft*) (Attachment 3)

Zoning

Existing — Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area E (R1/E) — minimum width 18 m or 59 ft.

Proposed — Single-Family Housing District (R1-0.6) -
minimum width 9 m or 29.5 ft. (additional 2 m for corner lot
width)

Planning Designations

e OCP General Land Use Map — Neighbourhood
Residential

¢ OCP Specific Land Use Map — Low Density Residential

e Lane Establishment and Arterial Road Redevelopment
Policies — Permits Single-Family residential and Coach
House development along this arterial road.

Application conforms with applicable designations and policy

Surrounding Development

e This block of Williams Road contains a majority of older
character single-family dwellings on larger R1/E lots as
well as recently completed single-family dwellings on
R1/K or R1-0.6 lots.

e A future lane pattern has been started along the north
side of Williams Road between Ash Street and
No. 4 Road but the lane is not yet fully operational.
Access to recent developments is via a temporary shared
driveway between every two (2) new lots.

e There is a local neighbourhood commercial use to the
east at the northwest corner of No. 4 Road and Williams
Road.

2244513
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Staff Comments

Trees & Landscaping

A tree survey is submitted (Attachment 4) and seven (7)
bylaw-sized trees are noted on site.

An Arborist Report (Attachment 5) is submitted in
support of the application. The Report recommends
removal of the bylaw-sized trees on site.

Tree Preservation Group staff have reviewed the Arborist
Report and concurred with the recommendations for tree
removal on the basis of tree condition and conflict with
proposed development plans and lane construction.

Based on the 2:1 tree replacement ratio goal stated in the
OCP and the size requirements for replacement tree in
the Tree Protection Bylaw #8057, 14 replacement trees
with the following minimum calliper sizes are required:

e two (2) trees of 11 cm;

o four (4) trees of 9 cmy;

e two (2) trees of 8 cm; and
e six (6) trees of 6 cm.

To illustrate how the front and side yard of the future
corner lot will be treated, the applicant has submitted a
preliminary Landscape Plan, which includes five (5) of the
required replacement trees (Attachment 6).

As a condition of rezoning, the applicant must submit a
final Landscape Plan, prepared by a registered landscape
architect, for both of the future lots and a landscaping
security based on100% of the cost estimates provided by
the landscape architect.

If replacement trees could not be accommodated, on-site
cash-in-lieu ($500/tree) for off-site planting would be
required,;

As a result of the frontage works required along Ash Street,
a row of hedges located within the city’s boulevard along
this frontage will be removed. Parks Operations Section
has no concerns on the proposed removal.

Building Elevation Plans

To illustrate how the future corner lot interface will be
treated, the applicant has submitted a set of preliminary
Building Elevations (Attachment 7). At future
development stage, Building Permit plans must be in
compliance with zoning.

2244513
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Staff Comments (Cont.)

Vehicle Access & Site Servicing

Prior to Final Adoption of rezoning, the developer is
required to dedicate 6 m of property along the entire north
property line of the subject site for proposed lane and
dedicate property to increase existing corner cut to
4mx4m.

The future lots will have vehicle access to the proposed
municipal laneway with no access being permitted onto
Williams Road or Ash Street.

A Covenant is required to ensure vehicular access to the
corner lot is from the proposed lane at east property line
with no access permitted to Ash Street or Williams Road.

Developer is also required to enter into a standard
Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of
offsite improvements on Ash Street from Williams Road to
the north property line of the site, and lane construction
from Ash Street to the east property line of 9593 Williams
Road. Improvements for Ash Street to include curb and
gutter, pavement widening, grass boulevard (minimum
1.5 m), street trees at 9 m spacing, 1.5 m concrete
sidewalk, and street lighting. Lane construction to include
storm sewer, sand/gravel base, roll curb and gutter (both
sides), asphalt pavement, and lane lighting. Design to
include Water, Storm and Sanitary sewer connections for
both lots. The developer will be reimbursed for the
construction cost for the lane between the west property
line of 9591 Williams Road and the east property line of
9531 Williams Road through the Neighbourhood
Improvement Charge Fund.

At subdivision stage, the developer will also be required
to pay Development Cost Charges (City & GVS&DD),
School Site Acquisition Charge, Address Assignment
Fee, and Servicing Costs.

Flood Management

In accordance with the Interim Flood Protection
Management Strategy, the applicant is required to
register a flood indemnity covenant on title prior to final
adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

2244513
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Fast Track Application

Analysis e Access to most recent developments on the north side of
Williams Road between Ash Street and No. 4 Road is
through a temporary shared driveway.

e The proposed development would start a new municipal
lane off Ash Street and open up the opportunity for the
construction of the unopened laneway to the east.

o The rezoning application complies with the City’s Lane
Establishment and Arterial Road Redevelopment Policies
since it is a Single-Family residential development
proposal with access to a new municipal lane.

Attachments Attachment 1 — Location Map/Aerial Photo;
Attachment 2 — Development Data Sheet;
Attachment 3 — Proposed Subdivision Layout;
Attachment 4 — Tree Survey;

Attachment 5 — Arborist Report;

Attachment 6 — Preliminary Landscape Plan;
Attachment 7 — Preliminary Building Elevations; and
Attachment 8 — Rezoning Considerations

Recommendation The rezoning application complies with all policies and land
use designations contained within the Official Community
Plan (OCP) and is consistent with the direction of
redevelopment currently ongoing in the surrounding area.
On this basis, staff support the application.

"

o \‘\
Edwin Lee

Planning Technician - Design
(Local 4121)

EL:blg
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6911 No. 3 Road

www.richmond.ca
604-276-4000

RZ 07-370649 Attachment 2

Richmond, BC Ve6Y 2Cl1

City of Richmond

Development Application

Data Sheet

Address: 9571 Williams Road
Applicant:  Vincent Wan

Existing ‘ Proposed
Owner: Chi Leong Cheong & To be determined

Siew Kum Wong

Site Size (m?):

755 m? (8,127 ft°)

one (1) lot approximately 302 m?
or 3,249 ft? and a second one
approximately 327.5 m? or
3,525 ft*

Land Uses:

Single-Family Residential Dwelling

Two (2) Single-Family Residential
Lots

OCP Designation:

Low Density Residential

No Change

Zoning:

Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area E (R1/E)

Single-Family Housing District
(R1-0.6)

Number of Units:

One (1) single-family detached

Two (2) single-family detached

Sutgiri'vf;;grfots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.60 Max. 0.60 none permitted
Lot Coverage — Building: Max. 50% Max. 50% none

Lot Size (min. dimensions): 270 m? 302 m? & 327.5 m* none
Setback — Front Yard (m): 6 m Min. 6 m Min. none
Setback — Side & Rear Yards (m): Min. 1.2 m Min. 1.2 m none
Height (m): 2.5 storeys 2.5 storeys none
Other:  Tree replacement compensation required for removal of bylaw-sized trees.

2244513




FUTURE VEHICULAR ACCESS ——_

EXTG. CROSSING TO BE REMOVED,
REINSTATE CURB & GUTTER

ASH STREET

ATTACHMENT 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
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ATTACHMENT 4

TREE SURVEY PLAN OF LOT 1, EXCEPT PART IN PLAN LMP22888
SECTION 27, BLOCK 4 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 15322
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ATTACHMENT 5

(>

Catherine MacDonald Inc.
648 East 5th Street, North Vancouver, BC V7L 1M7
phone 604.904.0787 cell 604.904.0302 fax 604.904.0706
email catherinemacdonald@shaw.ca

23 May 2007

Mr. Vincent Wan
c/o Mr. Eric Cheung at <mrericcheung@gmail.com>

Dear Messrs Wan & Cheung:
Re: 9571 Williams Road, Richmond - ARBORIST'S REPORT

With regard to the above proposed development site, | am pleased to provide this
Arborist's Report on seven trees as noted on the undated Site Plan you sent me last
week as a PDF (attached). The proposed project intention is to demolish the existing
one family residence and create two dwellings. A site assessment was conducted
Friday 18 May 2007. This Report documents the condition of the trees in detail as below
and makes general comments about future activities on this site relative to the existing
trees. | do not have other project information, such as servicing, for the project.

This Report is valid for the day of inspection; free health, weather, human activities may
change the condition ratings and risk factors of these trees. This Report is based on a
visual inspection made from the ground. No climbing, excavations, coring or tissue
samples were a part of this reporting process.

TREE TAG #46 — 48cm Diameter/6m crown — Hamamelis - This ‘tree’ is in fact an
overgrown Witchhazel shrub. It is beyond maturity, and it has inclusions at the base
typical of the species. It is in good health, although it has deadwood and pruning stubs
within the crown due to improper pruning maintenance. Overall | would rate it in FAIR
condition. Located within the proposed building envelope, it is not relocatable, in my
view, due to its age and the configuration of the plant/crown. Therefore, this shrub is
not a suitable candidate for retention in upcoming development, and the Landscape
Architect should specify replacement on the Landscape Plan.

Mr. Vincent Wan Page 1 of 5
c/o Mr. Eric Cheung

9571 Williams Road, Richmond — ARBORIST REPORT

23 May 2007



TREE TAG #46 TREE TAG #47

TREE TAG #47 - 22cm Diameter/2m crown — Pinus — This free has been topped and only
has one branch with green needles on it {low live crown ratio). Overall | would rate it in
POOR condition. Located adjacent to the proposed building envelope, it should, in my
view, be removed prior to construction and replacement specified by the Landscape
Architect on the Landscape Plan.

TREE TAG #48 — 29cm Diameter/5m crown - Pseudotsuga - This Douglas fir has been
previously topped and now has two leaders as a result. Aside from this major structural
defect, the tree is in good health. Overall | would rate it in POOR condition, given the
structural problems in the crown. | note that this tree is within the current fenced yard of
the existing dwelling, but is in fact, legally located within the SRW Plan 40612. Should the
City of Richmond permit the owner to extend the unopened lane to access proposed
garages, this tree will have to be removed. My recommendation based on that
scenario is that the owner provide a replacement tree to be located on private
properly as specified by the Landscape Architect on the Landscape Plan.

%

TREE TAG #48 T REE TAG #48 - double leader

3

Mr. Vincent Wan Page2of 5
¢/o Mr. Eric Cheung

2571 Williams Road, Richmond —~ ARBORIST REPORT

23 May 2007



TREE TAG #49 - 28cm Diameter/5m crown — Abies — This Fir is in good health, and has no
structural defects. It is crowded by trees on both sides, and has an open (ileggy)form as
result. Overall | would rate it in GOOD condition. As above, | note that this tree is within
the current fenced yard of the existing dwelling, but is in fact, legally located within the
SRW Plan 40612. Should the City of Richmond permit the owner to extend the
unopened lane to access proposed garages, this free will have to be removed. My
recommendation based on that scenario is that the owner provide a replacement tree
to be located on private property as specified by the Landscape Architect on the
Landscape Plan.

TREE TAG #50 — 40cm Diameter/5m crown — twin stem Cypress — This Cypress is in
decline, typical of many Cypresses in the Lower Mainland. While it has no structural
defects, it is in poor heaith (low vigour, widespread dieback inside crown). Overall |
would rate it in POOR condition. As above, | note that this tree is within the current
fenced yard of the existing dwelling, but is in fact, legally located within the SRW Plan
40612. Should the City of Richmond permit the owner to extend the unopened lane to
access proposed garages, this free will have to be removed. My recommendation
based on that scenario is that the owner provide a replacement tree to be located on
private property as specified by the Landscape Architect on te Landscape Plan.

)

TREE TAG #49 {on right) TREE TAG #50 (on left)

TREE TAG #51 - 66cm Diameter/3m crown — Fruiting Pear - This fruit tree is beyond
maturity and in decline. It has deadwood, minor structural defects—largely due to
pruning practices and poor healing of pruning cuts. Overall | would rate it in POOR
condition. As above, | note that this tree is within the current fenced yard of the existing
dwelling, but is in fact, partially legally located within the SRW Plan 40612. Shouid the
City of Richmond permit the owner to extend the unopened lane to access proposed
garages, this tree will have 1o be removed. My recommendation based on that
scenario is that the owner provide a replacement tree to be located on private
property as specified by the Landscape Architect on the Landscape Plan.

Mr. Vincent Wan Page 3 of 5
c/o Mr. Eric Cheung

9571 Williams Road, Richmond — ARBORIST REPORT

23 May 2007



TREE TAG #52 - 48cm Diameter/5m crown - Fruiting Apple — This fruit tree is beyond
maturity and in decline. It has deadwood, major decay in the main limbs and stem,
and structural defects. It is located very close to proposed garage building envelope.
Overall | would rate it in POOR condition. | recommend that free be removed and the
owner provide a replacement tree as specified by the Landscape Architect on the
Landscape Plan.

TREE TAG #52

TREE TAG #52 TREE TAG #5

| note that while the coverage for this lot will increase with two dwelling and garages, it
is a corner lot and there is room for replacement trees along private boulevards of Ash
and Williams. Additionally, there is a small insert street tree that should be protected at
the perimeter of the free grate/canopy during construction. There are two Cedar
hedges, one located in the Ash street allowance; the one along Williams is hanging
over the sidewalk and should be pruned or removed.

Mr. Vincent Wan Page 4 of 5
c/o M. Eric Cheung

9571 Williams Road, Richmond — ARBORIST REPORT

23 May 2007



If there are any questions regarding these trees or any other arboriculture issues for this
project, kindly contact me at the above. | certify that all the statements of fact in this
Report are frue, complete, and cormect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and

that they are made in good faith.

Sincerely,
~ Digitally signed by Catherine MacDonald

Cath e ri n e DN: cn=Catherine MacDonald, c=CA,

o=Catherine MacDonald Inc.,
M a C D O n a I d ‘email=catherinemacdonald@shaw.ca
Date: 2007.05.23 16:25:13 -07'00'
Catherine MacDonald Inc.
Catherine MacDonald

ISA Certified Arborist PN-0716A
ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessor #212

Attachment: Reduced Site Plan with tree numbers.

City of Richmond Business License #07-364343

Mr. Vincent Wan Page 5 of 5
c/o Mr. Eric Cheung

9571 Williams Road, Richmond — ARBORIST REPORT

23 May 2007



SCALE 1 : 250
5 25 O 5 - 10

e

{F\\//’w\\¢ﬁk4§3xence are in metres
,\1,

N

‘x.“’ N AeusTS fePET )

— ‘ -rM-HUP} / Lot DEA a0l

£not open)

,,,,,,,,

%
R L _.” . :',' ( ‘..
) ACYS TR
51 Rl g Tad ¥ 4%
754.9 ﬂQ . METERS :9)
...... r S theg A

hedges

X row df cedars
6 j7 66

05
\ ' 3 ()
S ncrele ewa! ;'ﬁ
= ’;9

gqutter

#9531
WILLIAMS ROAD

&T'e REPOFT
MBO&-L\I 2007




G\DES oF HoE
/GABROGE To
seopE AWAY
AT AV cAvel
2"/0 HLOPE -

| HY

Hore: 2TREETS T&a\r/eciro HoTds ft\/ﬁﬁEPLAcE- ATTACHMENT 6
Prov iDer Ag Ae\'*’ Swoo] e 9 87m. -
oF THE 4ERYICH ﬁr ’ "6“;\‘0 Qf é @/m // 7// 77,
Aaaeemaaypﬁp WS =X , 500 L. \/AE > L T
M PROYEMENT pER |- R,&A&df €)'s m WIDE RIGHT OF WAY Y
Re Zotl NG . / %"%‘r "7 (LANE DEDICATION) - /
coNDITIONG ‘ < ’ ~ /}
AQPROY . F - Yool F Lo ) PL 98T/
PROVOSEP AT vy N [(r AC
6-8 (A, od centeR 3% A '\./ ~R‘ | wy
e o vAmey) |l e QO o L et
Ty ‘ \_A wi SAQCOCOCA
WALL % ou X "
‘/IA’ l(;G%DEP\‘“E‘“‘ R 17 g‘g . .7‘“2 Y ¢ V) 2&17&/&»— vATH
oF 38 I e BAD, WY pRANGEA PETICL ARG
B ( AT 12000t OR FrNbF-
! . HoTR: ALl

?P

]
27 [ 5.0 IWAI—K] B, ’]"’T"*Ef’

=

NoTE ¢« ,‘f}f/v\
REeETANING
WALL BY

OTHEMS ALONS

U ERRL | pROPOSED  [N|)| 4o, HOIET
. i R B i ?chET
P -1 pweng RIS 70 Sekce tage.

/ ~ A 4 1
WA un ’—“:——7'( AT OETAL AT
(~ @‘ {%9) !VAE _YIQOE((!:ZKQJEO 1 P e T

'_—
Astl o1, 41 \‘” N (P - ;Luzmm&gﬂ%
\f& T. (N & . N» cormEtE Lol S0
5 FRO(’ LN 0 LA : I A A Fegé o™ ugA\/eu
R " ou .
PARA AND IF= 2 N A it o LA &onpsd
WEL ‘o e M| 1 SRR
VUILL | AS RD, \<‘.-, “osh ) L R zgl 5 20 - NOTE=- i
NORTH s ive o | £ fidegd |27 ) M- RET, wALL
EXE6T(HG CED s BY oThER9
HEDGE/PRYNE Af NOolTH, ' oF
PDIPECTED; HEY 4E EBXHTING
— CeEpAv-~
10 61’;‘( AT NATVY HRDOA&EE;
GrRAD 3 E ~ RAEMOV
~Tto Ng.g)‘ngg_ cec , ‘ . HEDPGE AloH(i
—t—t—r—t Asi, “JTF\EF‘T)
| RoAD DEDICATION, WML w
! L PEeSloENGES

9571 " WILLIAMS ROAD

1SEC 27, BLK 4N RG6W PL. 15322

PAI‘?T”\S‘-F 1, EXCEPT PLAN LMP22888 F L A N ‘r‘ N q, P L A N -‘

Grading General notes : ( \}’ ‘,‘ \’\ QV\P\V \ N C\ N o TE,,_))
1. All finish landscape grades a minium of 2% slopthroughout.

2. Aera drain marker as below, show on sheet L | this set. f
as @

i

3. 'rhc grade between the Clry s sidewalk and the landscaping along the {ront property lines

should be the same; ¢ <ot +l\ WL Ui 2 Y gt d= )

Harry Lee Haggard - Landscape Arcllitéct / SHEET

( tEV .
4077 Suint Georges Avenue, North Vancouver, BC VIN 1W7 1 [ @

Phone (604) 985-0137 ’ OF -

Ay P\%TA(MNG(
WAL Y oTHERYL o7
| DEcTion BBl et




" Plant List
‘ o7 l Scientific Name Common Name s_ize' c:nz Spacmg
I- ! G_,_EV ‘:7 (E ‘ Acer sacchimum Sugar rﬁaple ‘ 11em | B&B
A\ _ 1§ Coruns edie's W.W. White wonder dogwood' 9cm | B&B | R AW oM
' YE WE MENT é T/% / ( SravoBlote TR | oo B8 | 157250 i%cc(f—g{g??
6’];2 T EE9 PER 4 Y ge:ugadendron pendila |~ Dwarl variety 27 Container |RANDo| VAEE
h PAP\T o F Ljﬁa\/’ é Mahonia acquifolia Oregon grape #ZCo:nhiner 2 0C CC‘\"NK Ha )
- NG F?‘ ONT AGE s, Rhododendron Elizabeth #SCor:miner ¥ oc
(M PRO JE (\/\EN(/ - Rhododendron unique I‘SCOfI\talner 4 0C
FO R p\E Z- ) N “l\l (:(, Sarcococea hookeriana # 2 Container 2z .0C
CoN p \ T l oWs ) ! Skimmia japonica Red berry #5w§nainer 3 0cC
(‘ Cit \( o \/A\P\ \ F\j \ . Skimmia japonica Male #2Co;ntainer Random
. - < o } g Vibumum davidii #3 Container | 2'6",
_&\’ A LT A . | Vinca minor Periwinkle 4" | Pot 18'00((:
TYPE AWD 9pACING || B |
o 'F OJT P'\ .E E:\’i g g Hydrangea petiolaris ‘ Climbing HYD #ZCo:\talner woc |
TP\EE 9 T
ToTAL , \
. o NOTEY PLART 19T ABo~r &
RE P LACE MEUT | For o=
RERIOLREY BY _ 957 | - WikhLiAMY Poal
L3 \l
R\CHMOLDLC;[\\"( AlCH ModD | B, G
| f see odeeT L For PLANTING
AN 5 MiNvg PLAN —
ToTAL
ANV
TotaL 9 sEe  OWEE[ 2 FOR UETALS
TREES AR D WORITT BN 5P ECIFICA”
re CASH - _Tios (wHicH  FORM AN
l(wma} | (N TEGRAL PART oF 'macpk—;

L AND SCAPE D aw (NGgs,

lRﬁE‘)9S<?‘56)O 4, ‘500
PER C,AE:H
TReg iN-LIgY

‘ - REO
Harry Lee Haggard - Landscape Architect cheeT 2 @
4077 Saint Georgesp/::;:;ue(;:‘;r:;;l;:::uvnr, BC VIN 1M C OF "‘79 %W
ol Jueeot
l O,L




i I

WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS
1. * All work, installation, materials, etc. 10 be per B.C.S.L.A. and BC.N.T.A. standards and
specifications. .
2. Add good friable topsoil (maximum 4% clay and maximum 4% peat/sand) to depths as
/ listed: l(awn ‘ grouz‘.lcov 0 shéubs)".;‘ and trees ;24 Y- D6 O BETH .
—— 4 69/~ w214 . 18Y) /.. CToE - el . '
(’) E& | TE (“\ L'L AC/ 3. All trees and shrubs on mound slope to have a 6" high earth watering dish. " ) ]
l L 9 A\/ s &‘KQ“’ 4 4. Positive drainage throughout site to be provided by Landscape Contractor after planting, _,b '
< EPAP\ HéD@F——/ and lawn installation (all existing trees left at natural grade with pasitive drainage).
A(/O(;l Ce Wit s Mﬁ After all planting add minimum 2" fir bark mulch (sait-free) throughout and road finish
ST F\ E E-r. grades. )

' \
Fir bark mulch finish grades throughout to be 1° below top of asphalt and road finish
- grades. ,
: |
Plant inspections upon request by Landscape Contractor to include as a minimum of
" .three to be:

(a)  Plant inspection at time of plant arrival.
(b)  Interim site inspections.
(¢)  Final site inspection after last plant in place and fir bark mulch in place.

One-year plant guarantee to begin after last plant in place and the final inspection has
been carried out and reported by letter by this office. -

A thirty (30) day maintenance of plants to include pruning, watering, etc. Said 30-day
maintenance to begin after item 7-C above.

10. The written specifications (8%" x 12"} form an integral part of these drawings.

11. Al dimensions, Jocations, grades, etc. are approximate and are to be verified on-site
prior to bidding by the respective contractors. :

12. The greater number of plant quantities whether on the planf.‘
: or the plant list is the number for which the Landscape |
Fantractor is responsible for.
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Harry Lee Haggard - Landscape Architect

4077 Saint Georges Avenue, Nortly Vancouver, BC VIN 1 W7
Phione (604) 985-0137
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Prior to

ATTACHMENT 8

Rezoning Considerations
9571 Williams Road RZ 07-370649

tinal adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8272, the developer is required to complete the

following:

1.

0.

Prior to

1.

Submission of a landscape plan prepared by a registered landscape architect to the satisfaction of the
Director of Development and deposit of a landscaping security based on 100% of the cost estimates
provided by the landscape architect. The landscape plan and landscaping security should include the
14 replacement trees required (2 replacement trees each at 11 ¢m calliper or 6.0 m tall, 4 replacement
trees each at 9 cm calliper or 5.0 m tall, 2 replacement trees each at 8 cm calliper or 4 m tall, and 6
replacement trees each at 6 cm calliper or 3.5 m tall). If replacement trees could not be
accommodated, on-site cash-in-lieu ($500/tree) for off-site planting would be required;

Dedication of a 6 m wide strip of property along the entire north property line of 9571 Williams Road
for proposed lane;

Dedication of property to increase existing corner cut at the Williams Road — Ash Street intersection
to achieve an ultimate corner cut dedication of 4m x 4m.

Registration of a restrictive covenant to ensure vehicular access for the future corner lot is from the
rear lane at east property line, with no access permitted to/from Williams Road or Ash Street;

Enter into a standard Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of offsite improvements on
Ash Street from Williams Road to the north property line of the site, and lane construction from Ash
Street to the east property line of 9593 Williams Road. Improvements for Ash Street to include curb
& gutter, pavement widening, grass boulevard (min. 1.5 m), street trees at 9m spacing, 1.5m concrete
sidewalk, and street lighting. Lane construction to include storm sewer, sand/gravel base, roll curb &
gutter (both sides), asphalt pavement, and lane lighting. Design to include Water, Storm and Sanitary
sewer connections for both lots. The developer will be reimbursed for the construction cost for the
lane between the west property line of 9591 Williams Road and the east property line of 9531
Williams Road through the Neighbourhood Improvement Charge Fund; and

Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title.

Subdivision Approval:

Payment of Development Cost Charges (City & GVS&DD), School Site Acquisition Charge, and
Address Assignment Fee and Servicing Costs.

* Note: This requires a separate application.

Signed

22470606

Date



) 74} City of Richmond Bylaw 8272

e
3

Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300
Amendment Bylaw 8272 (RZ 07-370649)
9571 WILLIAMS ROAD

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the existing
zoning designation of the following area and by designating it SINGLE-FAMILY
HOUSING DISTRICT (R1-0.6).

P.I1.D. 003-980-588
Lot 1, except part in Plan LMP22888, Section 27 Block 4 North Range 6 West New
Westminster District Plan 15322

2. This Bylaw may be cited as “Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300,

Amendment Bylaw 8272”.

FIRST READING RICHMOND
APPROVED

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON /Z
SECOND READING AbPFI’)ITOVtED
y Director
or Solicitor
THIRD READING | s

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED

ADOPTED

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

2247044



